
 

1 

 
 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 5th March 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Communities Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 5th March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman 
lkirman@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors A Patel (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), 
M Markham, C McCann, S Murray, R Brookes, J Jogia, 
Caroline Pond, R Sharif, S Yerrell, J Lea and W Marshall 

 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 
 

This meeting will be recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded live and will 
be capable of repeated viewing  (or another use by such third parties).  
  
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber and using the seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.”  
  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact


Communities Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 5th March 2024 

2 

Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 

  To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 16 January 2024. 
  

 6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 8 - 10) 
 

  To consider, comment and propose any amendments to the Work Programme, for 
consideration and approval by The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
  

 7. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 29) 
 

  To consider and comment on the draft Cabinet paper providing an update on the 
housing asset management strategy. 
  

 8. EPPING FOREST HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 30 - 46) 
 

  To note the progress made on the priorities and objectives of the Epping Forest Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026.  
 
  

 9. CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 55) 
 

  To consider the Customer Services update. 
  

 10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note that the next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
7.00pm on 19 March 2024. 
 

 
 

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 16 January 2024, 7.00 pm – 9:10pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Patel (Chairman) M Markham, S Murray, R Brookes, 
R Sharif, C Nweke, P Bolton and A Lion 
 

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, J Philip, K Williamson and J H Whitehouse 
 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J Lucas, C McCann, J Jogia, Caroline Pond, S Yerrell and 
J Lea 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Surjit Balu (Interim Housing and Property Director), Laura Kirman 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Taphouse (Interim Service Manager 
(Assets Strategy)), Gill Wallis (Service Director Customer & 
Community), Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and Christopher 
Walsh (Service Manager (Housing Needs and Management)) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and Jennifer Gould 
(Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer) 
 

Co-opted 
Members: 
 

Mr W Marshall  

Contractor: 
 

Ben Johnson and Stuart Thomson (Qualis Property Solutions) 

Contractor 
(Virtually): 
 

Angie Marshall-Smith 9 (Abovo-Consult) 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

19 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings.  
  

20 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that: 

• Councillor Lion had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Lea, 
• Councillor Bolton had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Yerell, and 
• Councillor Nweke had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Pond. 

. 
  
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MMLa5Zcjw9c


Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 16 January 2024 
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members Code of 
Conduct. 
  

22 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Action:  
The detailed response as item 17 in the minutes of the previous meeting be circulated to 
members of the Committee. 
  

Resolved: 
That the notes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 26 September 2024 be 
taken as read and were agreed as a correct record. 

  
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Communities Scrutiny Committee noted the progress made and agreed the work 
programme.  
  
  
 

24 QUALIS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Ben Johnson, Qualis, outlined the 2023/4 end of year performance and business update for 
Qualis Property Solutions. Details of the key achievements, key challenges, year-end 
performance, complaints and compliments, the business plan and next 12 months were 
provided.  
The Committee welcomed the report were advised in response to the queries raised that: 

• Housemark had carried out the independent benchmarking of the service which was 
median performance and 
[...]
ll under the HRA but 
this was dependant on the tenancy agreement 

• The Asset Management Strategy was being developed and this would include 
garage sites. 

• Borrowing for the HRA was from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
  

Resolved: 
That Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

•      Commented and recommended the HRA Business Plan for approval to Cabinet, 
•      Requested that an annual performance update, including stringent stress testing, 

be proposed for the work programme for scrutiny in the next municipal year, and  
•      Noted the opportunity to improve the Council’s estates, which would improve the 

life span of our assets and feed into our ongoing work to ‘create great places 
where people want to live’. 

  
 

29 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Resolved:  
The committee noted the date of the next meeting was on 5 March 2024 at 7:00pm. 

  
  
 
 

Page 7



 

Revised 20 Feb 2024 

  
Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Chairman: Councillor A Patel  
 

 Item Date  Progress/Comments  Lead 
Officer  

27 June 2023 
1 Resident Involvement Strategy 27 June 2023  Introduction and approval to progress to Cabinet C/F 

from Stronger Communities Select Committee Work 
Programme:  
Recommended to Cabinet 
 

Surjit  Balu 

2 Housing Repairs Value for 
Money 

27 June 2023 
 
26 Sept 2023 

Value for Money (Exempt Report) 
 
Update from Strategic Director 
 

Andrew 
Small 

26 September 2023 
3 Housing Allocation Scheme 26 Sept 2023 12-month review of the Housing Allocation Scheme  

 
Surjit Balu 

4 Annual Lettings Report  26 Sept 2023 To scrutinise allocations and lettings performance for 
22/23 C/F from Stronger Communities Select 
Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Surjit Balu 

5 Safer Streets 19 March 2024 C/F from Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Work Programme. 
MOVED- to align with the dedicated police and 
community safety meeting. 
 

Caroline 
Wiggins 

6 Landlord Compliance Policies  
Fire Safety Policy 
Gas and H
[...]
em Date  Progress/Comments  Lead 
Officer  

19  Community Safety Partnership   Annual report and review of the district Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment 
 
 

Caroline 
Wiggins 

To be consider in the next municipal Year 2024/25 

 Housing Repair Value for 
money  

tbc Recommendation item 8 minutes 27 June 2023 
Further work to be undertaken/ annual 
benchmarking commissioned and reported to this 
scrutiny. 
 

 

 

P
age 10



Report to Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 5 March 2023 
  
Portfolio:  
Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 
 
Subject:  Update on the Housing Asset Management Strategy 
 
Officer contact for further information:  
John Taphouse, Interim Head of Asset Management (jtaphouse@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk tel:01992 564243 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To consider and comment on the draft Cabinet paper providing an update on the housing 
asset management strategy. 
 
Report: 
 
Cabinet will be provided with an update on the housing asset management strategy. The 
Communities Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and comment on the draft paper 
ahead of presentation to Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To agree any amendments to the draft Cabinet paper prior to presentation to Cabinet. 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
The following consultation was undertaken during the development of the housing asset 
management strategy: 
 

• A survey of tenants on their priorities 

• Focus group sessions with staff in the Asset Management team, internal customers 
within EFDC (Peers) and staff at Qualis Property Services 

• One-to-one interviews with EFDC officers on their specialist areas 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Strategy development - Stakeholders attended workshops, completed surveys and other 
activities to develop a co-created strategy. This
[...]
nagement Strategy 

Responsible Officer:  
 

Surjit Balu, Interim Director for Housing 
(sbalu@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 

 
Democratic Services Officer: 
 

V Messenger (democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 

 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

To note the following update on the housing asset management strategy. 

Executive Summary: 

In October 2023 the Council appointed Ark Consultancy to assist us with the development of our 
housing asset management strategy. 

The deliverables of the project are: 

• A Position Statement setting out the strengths, weaknesses and areas of focus for the 
management of EFDC’s housing assets 

• A Strategy Document that sets out the position we aim to achieve by the end of the five-
year strategy period and what we need to do to get from our current position to our target 
position. 

• An Action Plan with timescales to deliver the asset management strategy. 

• 12 Monthly Reviews of our progress for the duration of the asset management strategy 
and updates to the action planned as required.  

The Position Statement is based on research including: 

• A stock tour to provide Ark with a general understanding of the characteristics and issues 
of EFDC’s housing stock 

• A survey of tenants on their priorities 

• Focus group sessions with staff in the Asset Management team, internal customers within 
EFDC (Peers) and staff at Qualis Property Services 

• Benchmarking of EFDC’s asset management data 

• One-to-one interviews with EFDC officers on their specialist areas 

Ark Consultancy have drafted a draft outline asset management strategy which is attached to this 
paper. They are still to complete the detailed asset management strategy and action plan. 

Report: 

Page 13

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


 

 

The draft outline asset management strategy is attached to this report. The strategy is aligned to 
the Corporate Plan and the Housing Strategy. The proposed priorities for the housing asset 
[...]
Democratic Services Officer:  
L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: (01992 564243) 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee notes the progress made on the priorities 
and objectives of the Epping Forest Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026.  
 
Report: 
 
1. Background 

1.1. Structure and governance  
The Epping Forest Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 sets out the aims and aspirations 
of the multi-agency Epping Forest Health & Wellbeing Board to improve the health and 
wellbeing of everyone living in the district. The partnership Board is made up of 
representatives from Epping Forest District Council, Essex County Council, the 
Hertfordshire and West Essex Integrated Care Board (Hets & West Essex ICB), the NHS 
and a wide range of local health and voluntary sector organisations.  

 
1.2. Vision and principles 
The strategy’s vision is; 
“Working together to improve the health and wellbeing of Epping Forest residents by 
promoting a culture and environment that encourages health equity.” 

 
1.3. Principles 

The strategies delivery is underpinned by six key principles which are:  
- A Whole system approach, in recognition that health and wellbeing is 

impacted on by more than just the food we eat or how active we are. Our 
health is affected by the numerous factors including employment, education 
housing and more. These factors are known as the ‘social determinants of 
health’.  

- Prevention and early intervention, by improving the social determinates of 
health collectively we will prevent problems occurring. However, should 
problems arise, working in partnership will enable us to deal with them at 
the earliest possible stage through improved signposting and access to 
support services so that they don’t get worse. 

- Self-Care and management of own wellbeing, wherever possible we want 
to support individuals and communities to take responsibility for their own 
health and wellbeing. Partners will actively help to build knowledge, skills 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8

mailto:fferrari@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


 

 

and confidence so that people can make healthy lifestyle choices. We will 
work to champion peer support and foster a culture of care. 

- Place based approach, We recognise that there are areas of our district that 
have a higher level of need than others. By targeting our collective efforts 
and resources on tackling the needs in specific geographic areas, and by 
working with our communities using an asset-based community 
development approach (ABCD), we aim to reduce the inequalities that exist 
in our district.     

- A life course approach, we acknowledge that health and wellbeing needs 
change as we move through the various stages of our lives. The following 
whole life course themes show how we will adopt and reference “Live Well” 
domains as part of our Strategy:    

- Start Well – Children and young people have the best start in life 

- Feel Well – People enjoy mental wellbeing throughout their lives 

- Be Well – Adults are empowered to make healthy choices 

- Age Well – People live safely and independently as they age 

- Stay Well - Adults with health or care concerns are supported to 

maintain healthy productive and fulfilling lives  

1.4. Strategic priorities 
The five strategic priorities which have been identified within the strategy are: 

- Improve mental health and wellbeing.  

- Reduce loneliness and social isolation. 

- Increase physical activity. 

- Support residents in relation to the rising cost of living.  

- Tackle alcohol and substance misuse issues. 

 
For each of the five priorities, key objectives have been identified within the strategy. 
There is a shared commitment that partners will work together to develop and deliver 
projects, initiatives, and interventions in line with the detailed objectives. 
 

1.5. Delivery and governance 
The strategies objective
[...]
between Places Leisure and the Buddy Up Project, 
regular physical activity and gym sessions are being delivered at Loughton 
Leisure Centre to support neurodiverse adults to become more physically active. 
This initiative, which was funded via Public Health Community Funding, saw 
Places Leisure instructors and EFDC’s Adult Inclusion Officer work in 
collaboration to support neurodiverse adults to attend the Centre. Over 30 
neurodiverse adults have been supported to become physically active.  
 

2.4. Socio Economic Action Group 
The Socio-Economic Action Group has performed strongly this year with all of the 
projects on the Action Plan now underway. 
 

2.4.1. Community Hubs  
The Community Hub established on the Ninefields Estate in Waltham Abbey by 
Epping Forest Citizens Advice forms part of the Council`s place-based approach 
and continues to support the most vulnerable residents. It has been recognised 
as a model of best practice and is being replicated across Essex. A new 
Community Hub is being set up on the Oakwood Hill Estate in Loughton in 
partnership with Restore, a local third sector organisation. The new Hub will see 
six different partner organisations deliver drop-in services from the Community 
Building on the estate. In Chigwell a Hub of services is being established across 
two locations; in The Limes Farm Community Centre Epping Forest Citizens 
Advice offer drop-in sessions in partnership with the Council`s Revenues and 

Page 33



 

 

Benefits Team, and at Victory Hall a Community Supermarket has been 
developed by the Council`s Community Champions. The supermarket has 
received funding from Essex County Council, and a range of services such as 
Social Spaces, Counselling and Mental Health support drop-ins are being 
delivered as part of this work. 
  

2.4.2. Warm Places & Social Spaces  
As the financial crisis developed in the winter months of 2022 and prices of 
domestic gas and electricity supplies increased significantly, putting 
[...]
ayfinding and knowledge of the nature reserves biodiversity. 
Furthermore, thanks to Public Health Community Funding, Epping Forest District 
Museum and Country Care were able to develop and deliver a series of wellbeing 
walks for children in Waltham Abbey to promote this previously under-used public 
space. The project engaged 200 children and young people from 5 schools in 
Waltham Abbey and also involved teenagers who attend the Ninefields Youth 
Group.  
 

3. Next Steps 
 
3.1. Expansion of place-based approach 

Following the success of the place-based approach in Ninefields Waltham Abbey, 
Epping Forest District Council, with the support of system partners, will be replicating 
the approach in Limes Farm (Chigwell) and Oakwood Hill (Loughton) to tackle the 
inequalities that effect the areas. To support this approach a funding bid has been 
submitted to Essex County Council for Public Health Accelerator Funding. If 
successful, the funding will enable Epping Forest District Council to recruit additional 
Community Development Officers to coordinate an Asset-Based Community 
Development (ABCD) partnership approach in both areas.  
 

3.2. Alignment of strategic priorities 
In support of the whole system approach to health and wellbeing, Epping Forest 
District Council is aligning the priorities of the strategy across the Economic 
Development portfolio. This will ensure optimal use of the United Kingdom Shared 
Prosperity Funding to boost employment, skills and training opportunities for residents 
in our areas of greatest deprivation. It will also ensure that economic growth in our 
district supports improved wellbeing of our residents.   
 

3.3. Fit for the Future  
In respect of the councils Fit for the Future transformation programme, enhanced 
partnership working will be further maximised moving forward, to further support joint 
priorities in our District.  

 
3.4. Planning for 2024/25   

With an ever-growing system of partners working collaborativel
[...]
formation: Susan Lewis, Service Manager – Customer & 
Communities. Email: slewis@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 
Democratic Services Officer:  L Kirman: email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01992) 564243  
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required:  
 
That the Committee receives an update on the performance of the Customer Contact Centre 
over the past 12 months and notes the work which is underway to review and further enhance 
the performance of the service moving forwards.   
   
1. Report: 
 
1.1 Background 
The Contact Centre provides a telephony service for the Council between the hours of 9.00am 
and 5.15pm Monday to Thursday and 9.00am to 5.00pm Friday. Calls taken directly via the 
Contact Centre cover every aspect of the Council`s business including Waste, Planning, 
Environmental Health, and signposting for other services.  The Contact Centre also manages 
customer online enquiries via the Council`s website and social media mediums. 
 
Additionally, staff from the team provide information and guidance through the provision of a 
Welcome Desk service at the Civic Offices. Visitors to the Civic Offices Community Hub are 
greeted and signposted to appropriate partner agencies or organised activity sessions 
facilitated within the Hub, and those with appointments are made welcome. The Welcome 
Officer also manages incoming customer emails in relation to Planning Directorate enquiries 
and wider administrative duties in relation directly to Customer Services.  
 
Outside of the Council`s core business hours, an “Out of Hours` service is provided. A new 
contract for this service was awarded on 1st October 2023 to SPS Doorguard Limited and 
proactive monitoring and on-going dialogue with the new provider is ensuring this is working 
well.  
 
1.2 Staff resources 
The Contact Centre itself is made up of 8.8 FTE Customer Service Officers, who are overseen 
by the Team Manager - Customer Satisfaction & Complaints, and a dedicated Lead Customer 
Service O
[...]
Contact Centre and wider customer services needs refreshing to provide 
clearer insight.   
 
Ultimately, in liaison with key stakeholders, a short, medium and long-term improvement plan 
will be developed for the Contact Centre underpinned by the Council`s Fit for the Future 
Transformation Programme which includes a key Digital Customer pillar.  
 
 
Reason for decision: To note the update on the performance of the Customer Contact 
Centre and the proposals for enhancing the performance of the service moving forwards.  
 
Options considered and rejected: N/A  
 
Consultation undertaken: Consultation with Local Authorities across Essex and one 
Hertfordshire local authority  
 
Resource implications: None 
Legal and Governance Implications: None  
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: None 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Risk Management:  None  
 
Equality: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



6 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
Local Authority Contact Centre Survey  
 
Question 1. Services covered by contact centres 
 
 

Local 
Authority What services do you take calls for 

BASILDON 
Benefits also for Brentwood, Council Tax also for Brentwood, Housing, Homeless 

Prevention, Electoral Services, Rent, Planning, Street care, EVH, Special collections, 
Members, Complaints, Payments 

BRAINTREE 
Environmental, Pest Control, Refuse, Recycling, Street Cleansing, Bulky Waste 

(Furniture) Collections, Food Vouchers, Messages for Housing Assessment, Housing 
Options, Planning, Complaints 

BRENTWOOD 
Refuse and recycling, bulky waste collections, Housing General, Housing Estates, 

Housing Needs, Environmental Health & Licensing, Planning, Building Control, 
Parking 

CASTLEPOINT Benefits, Council Tax, Environmental Health, Halls, Housing Options, Planning & 
Building Control, Refuse & Recycling, Street scene 

CHELMSFORD Benefits, Council Tax, Housing, Homelessness, Electoral, Public Health, Parks, 
Planning, Building Control 

COLCHESTER 
Colc

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 5 March 2024, 7.00 pm – 9:10pm  

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors A Patel (Chairman) J Lucas (Vice-Chairman),  I Allgood, 
L Mead and J H Whitehouse 
Mr W Marshall 
 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors C McCann 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, S Patel, C Whitbread and J Philip 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) M Markham, S Murray, R Brookes, J Jogia, Caroline Pond, 
R Sharif and S Yerrell 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Laura Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), Louise Baker (Internal 
Communications Assistant), Fabrizio Ferrari (Public Health 
Improvement Officer), Tracy Scott (Complaints and Customer 
Satisfaction Team Manager), John Taphouse (Interim Service Manager 
(Assets Strategy)) and Gill Wallis (Service Director Customer & 
Community) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer) and Matt 
Picking (Democracy & Elections Apprentice) 
 

Also In 
Attendance: 
 

Rachel Lewis, West Essex Relationship Manager – Active Essex, and 
Jo O’Boyle, Chief Executive – Citizens Advice Epping Forest   
 
 

  
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

30 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be recorded and that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
  

31 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that: 

• Councillor Allgood had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Caroline Pond,  
• Councillor Mead had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Brookes, and 
• Councillor Janet Whitehouse had been appointed as substitute for Councillor Sharif. 

  
  

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Patel declared he was the 
Chairman of the Health and Well-being Board.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GvAYAJX6coI&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq1Hn6-5-QjR91fqnF2r_XI6


Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 
 

33 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the notes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2024 be taken as 
read and were agreed as a correct record. 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Communities Scrutiny Committee noted the progress made against the work programme.  
  

35 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
John Taphouse, Interim Head of Asset Management, provided an update on the Housing 
Asset Management Strategy, and highlighted the research that had been completed to 
develop the position statement and draft outline Asset Management Strategy, the Draft 
Strategy identified seven strategic priorities. 
  
There had been an amendment to the Draft Strategy which detailed that the service level 
agreement developed with Qualis would work towards top quartile performance in all areas 
through year-on-year improvement at a cost that was value for money. 
  
The Committee provided a variety of comments and questions. The Committee welcomed the 
report and acknowledged this was an overarching document, so specific detail should not be 
present and that decent home standards must be met.  
  
The Committee were advised that: 

• This was an outline strategy and that responsibility for housing asset management 
remained with the Council,  

• The approach to the use of data should improve the scheduling of repairs 
programming. 

• Membership of ‘Housemark’ would enable comparison with and a benchmark to 
assess performance. 

• Officers confirmed that the key facts section of the strategy would be completed, and 
that labels would be attached to the pie chart in the final version of the report. 

• The void repairs budget was £2.8m, this could be minimised by reducing voids, 
working with tenants to ensure properties were left in a good state of repair and 
through the required standards to ensure value for money. The Future Homes Group 
would help set these standards. 

• The Council would look to strengthen action when there had been deliberate damage 
to property. 

• The Strategic Asset Management Group was a strategic group, and the Future Homes 
Group would be involved in the detailed operational aspects. 

• An annual delivery plan would be developed from the Strategy, this would provide 
specific actions and a monitoring mechanism. 

 
Resolved:  

That the Communities Scrutiny Committee commended the report and draft outline 
asset management strategy to Cabinet for approval. 

  
Action (1): 
The Communities Scrutiny Committee suggested that oversight of the 12 monthly review and 
action plan should be included in the work programme for this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

36 EPPING FOREST HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  



Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 
 
  
Fabrizio Ferrari, Health Improvement & Economic Development Team Manager, introduced 
the report with representative of key partners for The Health and Well Being Strategy, Rachel 
Lewis, West Essex Relationship Manager, Active Essex, and Jo O’Boyle Chief Executive, 
Citizens Advice Epping Forest   
  
The key priorities were outlined as: improve mental health and wellbeing; reduce loneliness 
and social isolation; increase physical activity; support residents in relation to the rising costs 
of living; and tackle alcohol and substance misuse issues.  The strategy delivery was 
underpinned by principles of delivery, that had agreed by partners and stakeholders these 
were outlined as: a whole system approach, prevention and early intervention, self-care and 
management of own wellbeing; place-based approach, and life course approach.  
  
The delivery and governance structure of the Strategy was described, and the multi-agency 
themed groups detailed as Healthy Behaviours Action Group, Socio Economic Action Group, 
Clinical Action Group, and Built and Natural Environmental Action Group. Specific projects 
and individual case studies associated with each of the groups were given and the successes, 
key outcomes, outputs and added value were provided.   
  
The next steps included: 

• the replication of the place-based approach to health inequities which was an exemplar 
of best practice,  funding was being sought from Essex County Council for Public 
Health Accelerator Funding;  

• the alignment of strategic priorities through a whole system approach;  
• alignment with the Council’s ‘Fit for the Future’ transformation programme;  
• action plans and priorities would be refreshed through the multi-agency groups and the 

reporting dashboard and action plan report would be updated to show progress of the 
strategy. 

  
The Chairman stressed the importance of partnership working, the joint effort in developing 
the strategy to find common objectives, and the effectiveness of the place based and whole 
systems approach. He highlighted that money had been levered in from external sources, the 
added value associated with the strategy and difficulty in quantifying the benefits of 
prevention. The Chairman thanked all members that had participated in the Board and 
commended Gill Wallis for her contribution.  
  
The Committee provided a variety of questions and comments and were advised that: 
  

• Some projects and services covered rural areas, including the warm places project and 
community champions. Bids had been submitted to the UK prosperity fund, which if 
successful would impact on the rural communities. 

• The marketing approach was outlined, including the use of social media and screens in 
GP surgery and leisure centres. Community champions, groups and partners were 
actively involved in promoting the projects and services.  

• The requirement for health impact assessments has been embedded in planning 
policy, when developments meet specific requirements.   A Healthy Weight Strategy 
was being developed and the Playing Pitch Strategy would be refreshed. 

• Participants in mental health groups had been referred after clinical assessment and 
work with a social prescriber. Other referral agencies for mental health issues were 
available including mental health practitioners in the community.  

• The dashboard should provide a mechanism to show progress made against the 
Strategy and Action Plans. The dashboards would be used by all partners and data 
sharing would be beneficial in quantifying progress. It would be possible to bring 
further updates to Scrutiny if required. 

  
  



Communities Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 
 
Resolved: 

That the Scrutiny Committee noted the update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
   

37 CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE  
 
Tracy Scott, Customer Service Contact Centre Team Manager, provided an update on the 
performance of the Customer Contact Centre and the suitability of the key performance 
Indicators (KPIs). An outline of the work carried out by the Contact Centre was provided. The 
new telephony system, Cirrus, had become operational, this had given access to increased 
functionality and data, however the implementation of the system had impacted on data 
collection for quarter 3 of 2023/24. The service was developing a short, medium, long-term 
improvement plan underpinned by the Council’s Fit for Future Transformation Programme 
which includes a key Digital Customer Pillar. 
  
The three current KPI were detailed: first point of resolution as a customer contact centre KPI 
and two corporate KPIs: formal corporate complaints resolved within service level 
agreements, and overall customer satisfaction. The service proposed the removal of the 
overall customer satisfaction KPI and the introduction of an answer rate (%) KPI. 
  
The Committee  
  

• Thanked the officers for the update on customer services. 
• Received clarification that calls to the contact centre were signposted, and customers 

were provided with direct contact numbers or transferred for housing services queries. 
• Discussed the appropriateness of the customer satisfaction KPI, the balance between 

satisfaction, quality of service and speed of response, and the difference between first 
point resolution, and the importance of solution to the Customer.  

• Received confirmation that the new Cirrus platform could break down waiting times, 
and provide detailed data. 
. 

The Jen Gould, Strategic Director, advised the Committee that there needed to be clarity 
around what was measured. From the customer perspective there need to be a seamless and 
comprehensive response to queries. The approach needed to consider customer journey from 
end to end and find the best methods and measures to assess the effectiveness of the 
service. This would be considered as part of the Fit for the future programme. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Scrutiny Committee supported the removal of the customer satisfaction KPI 
and agreed  the three KPIs as:  answer rate (%) ; first point resolution (%); and formal 
corporate complaints resolved within service level agreements.  

  
Action (2): 
The Committee requested further updates be brought back to Scrutiny to explore and share 
developments for delivery and appropriate measures for Customer Services.  
  
   

38 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:  
  

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting was on Tuesday 19 March 2024 at 
7:00pm, this would be a dedicated Police and Community Safety Partnership meeting. 

 
 


